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Executive Summary 
 
This report provides members with details of CultureNL’s performance against 
previously approved indicators and targets for the period 1 April to 30 June 2018 
(Quarter 1). 
 
Financial performance for the period 1 April to 17 August 2018 is provided, along with 
an overview of the charity’s 2017/18 year-end financial standing following approval of 
the annual accounts by the CultureNL’s Board of Directors at the Annual General 
Meeting held on 1 October 2018.  
 
  

Recommendations 
The ALEOs and External Bodies Monitoring Sub Committee is requested to : 
1) Note CultureNL’s performance in Quarter 1 of 2018/19 (1 April to 30 June 2018); 
2) Note CultureNL’s financial performance against its approved 2018-2019 revenue 

and capital budgets as at 17 August 2018; 
3) Note the charity’s yearend financial position at 31 March 2018; and, 
4) Identify areas of activity for further detailed reporting and consideration by the 

Council.  
 
 

 
Supporting Documents 
 

Council business      
plan to 2020 
 

CultureNL supports each of the Business Plan’s priorities and 
makes specific contributions in 4 main areas – reducing 
unemployment; improving community engagement; supporting 
community wellbeing; and improving the Council’s resource 
base. Performance indicators are aligned to the Business 
Plan’s priorities. 
 

Appendix 1 Operational Performance: 1 April to 30 June 2018 
Appendix 2 CultureNL Ltd: Financial Performance to 31 March 2018 
Appendix 3 CultureNL Ltd: Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018 
Appendix 4 CultureNL Ltd: Financial Performance to 17 August 2018 
  



1. Background 
 
1.1 Established in 2013, CultureNL delivers a range of functions and services on 

behalf of the Council. These include: libraries, museum and heritage services, 
community arts, community facilities (including school and pitch letting) and 
entertainment venues and programming. Through its trading subsidiary 
company, CultureNL also delivers catering services and commercial letting of 
the business units in Cumbernauld Community Enterprise Centre. 

 
1.2 Members are aware that CultureNL’s senior management team and directors 

have been working with the Council and North Lanarkshire Leisure Ltd to 
examine the impact that a single delivery vehicle for sports, cultural and leisure 
services could have on the Council’s longer term cost effectiveness and 
business planning strategies. This review activity concluded with the Policy and 
Resources Committee, at its meeting on 27 September 2018, agreeing in the 
first instance that an integrated delivery model could make a positive impact on 
the provision of sports, cultural and leisure services and thereafter agreeing that 
CultureNL Ltd should be retained as the legal entity and charity responsible for 
delivery of these integrated services on behalf of the Council. 
 

1.3 The report to the Policy and Resources Committee identified that the 
establishment of a Shadow Board of Directors, with representation from each of 
the existing charitable Boards, would be the most effective way forward in 
developing and implementing the integration arrangements. To this end, draft 
Terms of Reference to govern both the integration process and the respective 
responsibilities of the Shadow Board are currently being prepared by the 
Council’s solicitors. These draft Terms of Reference will outline the Council’s 
expectations on the structure of the Shadow Board and detail due processes 
and indicative timescales. It is proposed that the Shadow Board will comprise a 
total of 13 members with 7 independent directors (including a nominated trades 
union director) and 6 partner directors. Committee is reminded that, during the 
transition arrangements, both Boards remain responsible for decision making 
and delivery of current business plans and charitable objectives within their 
respective companies 
 

1.4 Directors on both Boards have been advised of the Council’s decision with 
officers from the Council also attending CultureNL’s Board of Directors’ meeting 
on 1 October and NL Leisure’s Annual General Meeting on 2 October. It is also 
proposed that a joint meeting of both Boards is convened in early course to 
discuss the draft Terms of Reference and preparation of an integration plan for 
consideration by the Policy and Resources Committee on 6 December 2018. 
 

  

 
2. Report 
 
2.1 2018/19 Performance Indicators – Quarter 1 
 
2.1.1 At its previous meeting on 29 August 2018, this Sub Committee approved a 

suite of performance indicators and associated targets against which 
CultureNL’s performance could be monitored during 2018/19. It was further 
agreed that, in order to ensure greater alignment with the performance reporting 
format adopted by CultureNL’s directors, the performance thresholds should be 
standardised at +/- 10% for all indicators rather than varying indicators of 3%, 
5% or 7% as previously adopted by this Sub Committee. Alignment is further 



strengthened through CultureNL’s Board of Directors also now agreeing to 
receive performance reports on the Modern Apprentice and MacMillan Cancer 
Support indicators along with updates on the commercial letting of business 
units within Cumbernauld Community Enterprise Centre. This approach 
streamlines the preparation of performance reports and further enhances 
collaboration and information sharing between the Council and CultureNL. 

 
2.1.2 CultureNL’s performance against these approved indicators and targets for the 

period 1 April to 30 June 2018 (Quarter 1) is summarised in Appendix 1. 
Members are requested to note that, as a result of the Easter holiday period 
falling earlier than last year, performance in the indicator measuring “Use of 
CultureNL Museums, Heritage Facilities and Resources” appears to have 
dipped when compared to the 2017/18 figures. The previous 2017/18 year-end 
report included the figures within the Quarter 4 and Year to Date outcomes. 

 
2.2  Customer Feedback 
2.2.1 CultureNL’s Services Agreement with the Council requires the charity to provide 

a quarterly report and analysis to the Council on the numbers of comments, 
compliments and complaints received. Customer feedback for Quarter 1 is 
provided in Table 2.2.1. 

Service Area Quarter 1 
Complaints Compliments Comments 

Creative Services 1 18 0 
Libraries & Log in to Learn 0 12 0 
Museums & Heritage 0 2 0 
Community Facilities 6 1 0 
Catering 0 4 0 
Play Services 0 1 0 
Total 7 38 0 

Table 2.2.1 

 

 
3. Equality and Diversity 
 
3.1 Fairer Scotland 
 There are no matters in this report which require consideration under the Fairer 

Scotland Duty. 
 
3.2 Equality Impact Assessment 
 
3.2.1 There are no matters in this report which require an Equality Impact 

Assessment. 
 
 

 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Impact 
 
4.1.1 To satisfy the Council’s duty to ensure the organisation delivering cultural and 

related services on its behalf is financially sound, the Council’s Section 95 
Officer maintains appropriate and proportionate processes and procedures for 
scrutinising CultureNL’s financial performance.  



4.1.2 The Council’s Legal Agreements with CultureNL specify the financial 
information which CultureNL must submit to the Council including an annual 
business plan, monthly management accounts, audited financial statements 
etc., to enable Financial Solutions to assess and report any financial risk likely 
to arise as a result of the Council using CultureNL to deliver these services.  

 
4.1.3 The Council expends both revenue and capital resources annually with 

CultureNL to deliver services which assist the Council in achieving its priority 
outcomes.  For financial year 2018-19, the Council approved revenue spend 
equating to £12.430 (management fee £12.374m and C.I.C business units 
£0.056m) and capital spend of £0.429m, and therefore has a duty to ensure this 
money is being properly used to deliver both the Council’s and CultureNL’s key 
objectives.  

 
4.1.4 Members will wish to note that the Council’s 2018-19 revenue contribution of 

£12.430m represent 68% of the organisation’s budgeted income of £18.320m, 
with the balance of income of £5.890m being generated through other 
charitable and trading income. 

 
4.1.5 The Council’s capital contribution is intended to assist the charity in delivering 

improvements in Council properties managed by the charity and other 
investment projects, which assist in securing and sustaining many of the 
facilities. This sum represents 100% of the organisation’s planned capital 
investment.  

 
Annual Accounts as at 31st March 2018 
 
4.1.6 The previous report to Committee gave an update on the overall 2017-18 

financial performance.  Appendix 2 is attached as a reminder that the company 
reported net income of £1.208m prior to year-end adjustments relating to 
pensions of £1.332m, which, when included, results in net expenditure position 
for the year of £0.124m. 

 
4.1.7 The annual accounts have now been approved by the board therefore an 

excerpt of the Balance Sheet is at Appendix 3. Total net assets have increased 
from a net liability position of £2.084m at 31/3/2017 to a net asset position of 
£6.162m as at 31/3/2018. This is predominantly due to reflecting update 
actuarial information indicating the net pension liability of £4.925m at 
31/03/2017 moving to a net pension asset of £2.112m at 31/3/2018. 

 
4.1.8 A comparison of the current assets (stock, debtors, bank etc.), with its current 

liabilities results in a net current asset position of £4.050m, and a current ratio 
of 1.85.  A ratio greater than 1 is a good indication the CultureNL has sufficient 
resources to meet its commitments.  

 
Financial Performance from 1 April 2018 to 17 August 2018 
   
4.1.9 Based on their financial statements to 17 August 2018, Culture NL is projecting 

a surplus of £0.020m against a breakeven budget. This is due to an under 
spend in expenditure of £0.078m, largely relating to under spends in employee 
costs of £0.021m and Property costs of £0.060m, which is partially offset by an 
under recovery in income of £0.058m.  In addition, the Catering Function is 
forecast to breakeven with no anticipated contribution required from North 
Lanarkshire Council. The C.I.C Business Units are forecast to breakeven 



following a contribution of £56,461 from North Lanarkshire Council. Further high 
level details on financial performance are given at Appendix 4. 

 
Overall Financial Standing as at 17 August 2018 
 
4.1.10  Members should note a detailed cash flow and balance sheet as at 17 August 

2018 are not reported to CultureNL Board. However, during the Council’s 
financial review process, Culture NL did provide a projected cash flow to 31 
March 2019 and an extract of the balance sheet.  Key balances and indicators 
worthy of note include:- 

 
a) An average projected cash balance of £4.580m is anticipated between the 

17 August 2018 and 31 March 2019; and  
 

b) A healthy ratio of current asset to current liabilities of 2.8:1 as at 17 August 
2018 was provided. This is a measure of whether a company has enough 
resources to pay its debts.  Values less than 1 indicate a company may 
have difficulty meeting current obligations. Therefore Members should be 
assured the company has positive liquidity.  
 

Capital Programme 2018-19 
 
4.1.11 The capital budget allocated to Culture NL for 2018-19 is £0.428m. This is split 

across the following project categories; Community Facilities – Fire Safety 
£0.050m, Community Facilities – Condition Survey Works £0.235m and 
Museums Arts – Air Conditioning unit £0.143m. Currently spend against budget 
is reported as being on target.  The works carried forward from the 2017-18 
mainly relating to slippage in Beetroot Studios, Summerlee Heritage Centre and 
Libraries are now largely complete with only minor works outstanding.  

   
4.2 HR/Policy/Legislative Impact 
 
4.2.1 There are no HR, policy or legislative impacts arising from this report 
  
4.3 Environmental Impact 
  
4.3.1 There are no environmental matters requiring consideration by members at this 

time. 
 
4.4 Risk Impact 
 
 CultureNL’s risk management arrangements and top five risks remained 

unchanged from the previous report. The charity’s Audit and Governance Sub 
Group continues to meet in advance of the Board meetings to review risks and 
escalate risk issues where required to the Board of Directors. 

   

 
5. Measures of success 
 
5.1 CultureNL is generally performing well against its targets with ‘Attendance at 

Events; Community and School Bookings; and; Use of Museum and Heritage 
Facilities and Resources’; all showing strong performance. The charity is 
supporting the Council’s “Family Firm” commitment which aims to provide 
training, work experience and employment opportunities for care experienced 
young people and an additional four apprenticeships are also being provided, 



already exceeding the planned target of four apprenticeships over the course of 
2081/19. The ‘Number of people attending bookings in community facilities’ is 
more challenging, reflecting previous decisions by the Board of Directors to 
withdraw service from a number of community facilities as part of the charity’s 
business plan and 2017/18 efficiency savings. It is anticipated that this indicator 
may reduce further with opening hours in a further 26 community facilities 
changing to term time only. The Directors monitor quarterly performance at their 
Board Meetings and close attention is paid to indicators where performance is 
falling short of anticipated targets. 

 
5.2 This report provides members with information in relation to CultureNL’s 

operational and financial performance in furtherance of the Sub Committee’s 
remit to, “Monitor the ALEOs' financial, service and operational performance 
including risk management,” and also demonstrates where the charity is 
supporting delivery of the Council’s priorities and meeting continuous 
improvement expectations. 

   

 
 

 
 
Business Relationship Manager



Appendix 1 
CultureNL Ltd: Operational Performance for the Period 1 April to 30 June 2018 (Quarter 1) 

Area of 
Activity 

Indicator and 
Frequency 

Target 
Outcome/Purpose 

2018/19 
Target 

2018/19  Variance 
+/- 

2017/18 
Comparison 

 Q1 
Actual 

YTD Q1 YTD 

Improved economic opportunities and outcomes 
All Number of 

Modern 
Apprenticeships 
(Annual) 

CultureNL will continue 
to employ Modern 
Apprentices and also 
seek to employ 
specialist externally 
funded trainee posts  
 

4 
(Annual) 

4 4 +/-1 
Blue 

 

4 4 Target exceeded in Q1 with Modern 
or Creative apprentices employed 
in Venues, Community Arts, 
marketing and Support Services. 

Comm’ity 
Facilities 

Number of 
private sector 
business units 
let (Quarterly) 

Support business 
growth and development 
by letting commercial 
premises in 
Cumbernauld 
Community Enterprise 
Centre 

4 (per 
quarter) 

8 8 +/-1 
Blue 

 

3 3 Target exceeded in Quarter 1 with 
8 business units let at Cumbernauld 
Community enterprise Centre. 

Improving the health, wellbeing and care of communities 
Creative 
Services 

Number of 
customers 
engaging in 
community arts 
activities 
(Quarterly) 

Increase opportunities 
for people to develop 
skills to improve life 
chances and engage in 
cultural activity 

25,000 6,065 6,065 +/-10%  
Green 

5,820 5,820 Arts outreach workshops with a 
number of schools, Community 
Learning and Development and 
voluntary organisations, particularly 
in photo media and drama, resulted 
in strong attendances in Q1. 
 

Q1 6,000 
Q2 4,500 
Q3 7,500 
Q4 7,000 

Creative 
Services 

Attendance at 
events at 
CultureNL 
venues 
(Quarterly) 

Increase income levels 
and increase 
participation in cultural 
and arts activities 

208,000 56,432 56,432 +/-10% 
Blue 

56,892 56,892 A successful first “Easter Panto” at 
Motherwell theatre contributed to 
matching the strong performance of 
Q1 in 2017/18. June 2018 saw an 
exceptionally busy run of dance 
school displays in the theatre. Q1 
also saw 9 weddings take place at 
Airdrie Town hall along with a 
number of busy dance school 
shows. April saw a successful short 
cinema run at the Town hall over 
Easter.  
 

Q1 50,000 
Q2 34,000 
Q3 81,000 
Q4 43,000 



Area of 
Activity 

Indicator and 
Frequency 

Target 
Outcome/Purpose 

2018/19 
Target 

2018/19  Variance 
+/- 

2017/18 
Comparison 

 Q1 
Actual 

YTD Q1 YTD 

Libraries Number of visits 
to libraries per 
1,000 population 
(Quarterly) 

Increase opportunities 
for people to develop 
skills to improve life 
chances and engage in 
cultural activity 

5,000 1,277 1,277 +/-10% 
Green 

1,235 1,235 Q1 saw an increase in the number 
of people accessing libraries to 
complete universal credit claims 
plus an expansion in Bookbug and 
Chatterbooks sessions across the 
service. Performance has remained 
within threshold for Q1 and it is 
anticipated that it will remain so for 
Q2. 

Q1 1,250 
Q2 1,250 
Q3 1,250 
Q4 1,250 

Libraries Number of 
digital users of 
library services 
as a % of 
population 

Increase opportunities 
for people to develop 
skills to improve life 
chances and engage in 
cultural activity 

27% 26.9% 26.9% +/-10% 
Green 

25.56% 25.56% A slight increase in the demand for 
access to PC resources due to the 
roll out of universal Credit, along 
with robust demand for public 
access to the Internet and 
continued demand for digital 
learning support, has meant the 
target has remained within 
threshold. It is anticipated that Q2 
will remain within threshold. 

Museums Number of 
people engaging 
in museum 
learning 
experiences 
(Quarterly) 

Increase opportunities 
for people to develop 
skills to improve life 
chances and engage in 
cultural activity 

40,000 12,264 12,264 +/-10% 
Amber 

13,753 13,753 Q1 has seen a steady showing 
from school visits, museum 
outreach and volunteering, resulting 
in the indicator remaining within 
threshold but slightly under target. It 
is anticipated that Q2 will be within 
target. 

Q1 13,000 
Q2 14,000 
Q3 6,000 
Q4 7,000 

Museums Total number of 
usages of 
CultureNL 
museums & 
heritage 
facilities & 
resources 

Increase opportunities 
for people to develop 
skills to improve life 
chances and engage in 
cultural activity 

 

Actual Visits Total = 122,904 +/-10% 
Blue 

183,559 
 

183,559 Whilst visits in person to 
Summerlee and the Heritage centre 
are slightly down compared with Q1 
last year (due to Easter holiday 
being recorded in 2017/18 - Q4), 
the indicator still exceeds target 
due to virtual and online visits. 

Q1 95,000 72,016 72,016 
Q2 100,000 

Q3 65,000 

Q4 55,000 
Online Visits 50,888 50,888 
Q1 90,000 

Q2 100,000 

Q3 65,000 

Q4 40,000 



Area of 
Activity 

Indicator and 
Frequency 

Target 
Outcome/Purpose 

2018/19 
Target 

2018/19  Variance 
+/- 

2017/18 
Comparison 

 Q1 
Actual 

YTD Q1 YTD 

Libraries Number of 
people affected 
by cancer 
engaging with 
volunteers 
provided via the 
Cancer 
Information 
Support 
Services 
(Quarterly) 

• Provision of cancer 
information and 
support services in 
libraries throughout 
Lanarkshire; 

• Rolling out new 
volunteering 
opportunities 

No target is 
set, project 

monitored for 
attendance 

and inclusion 

72 
people 

engaging 
during 

the 
period 

N/A N/A Nil – New indicator 
in 2017/18 with 
service only 
beginning in 
October 2017. 
Comparative 
performance will be 
reported from Q3 
2017. 

 

Libraries Number of 
patients 
engaging in 
MoveMore 
programme 
(Quarterly) 

• Development of the 
Macmillan physical 
activity programme, 
MoveMore which 
supports and 
encourages patients 
to engage in light 
exercise 

 

No target is 
set, project 

monitored for 
attendance 

and inclusion 

90 
people 

engaging 
during 

the 
period 

N/A N/A 29 29  

Improving relationships with communities and the third sector 
Comm’ity 
Facilities 

Total number of 
bookings in 
community 
facilities 
(Quarterly) 

• Increase income 
levels 

• Support community 
participation 

49,000 14,002 14,002 +/-10% 
Green 

13,479 13,479 Targets have been adjusted to 
reflect 26 sites converting to term 
time operation in 2018/19 – the 
impact of this change will be seen 
on Q2 and Q3. Currently Q1 sits 
within target.  

Q1 12,800 
Q2 11,200 
Q3 12,800 
Q4 12,200 

Total number of 
bookings in 
schools 
(Quarterly) 

• Increase income 
levels 

• Support community 
participation 

 

37,500 10,840 10,840 +/-10% 
Green 

9,995 9,995 On target, with Clyde Valley high 
school now fully available for 
community letting. Impact should 
be seen in Q2. 
 

Q1 10,000 
Q2 6,500 
Q3 11,000 

 Q4 10,000 
 

 

 



Area of 
Activity 

Indicator and 
Frequency 

Target 
Outcome/Purpose 

2018/19 
Target 

2018/19  Variance 
+/- 

2017/18 
Comparison 

 Q1 
Actual 

YTD Q1 YTD 

Comm’ity 
Facilities 

Total number of 
people attending 
bookings in 
community 
facilities 
(Quarterly) 

Support community 
participation 

985,000 246,043 246,043 +/-10% 
Red 

296,419 296,419 Close monitoring required due to 
the fact that the operation of 
community facilities has changed in 
2018/19 following removal of 
service from 5 sites and conversion 
to term time operation of 26 sites. 
This target remained above 
threshold for 2017/18 hence setting 
the target at this ambitious level for 
2018/19.  

 Q1 290,000 
 Q2 215,000 
 Q3 250,000 

 

Q4 230,000 

All Energy 
efficiency 
(Annual) 

Increase efficiency, 
contribute to Green 
agenda and save money 

£8,000 Reported annually at 
year end 

N/A £8,000 through a 
number of 
efficiency measures 

N/A 



Appendix 2 
CultureNL Ltd: Financial Performance to 31 March 2018 

 
 
 
 



Appendix 3 
CultureNL Ltd: Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018 

 

 
 

Balance Sheet 
As at the 31 March 2018 

2018 2017
£'000 £'000

Current Assets 
Stock 83 79
Debtors 2,266 2,228
Cash at Hand and Bank 6,444 5,223

8,793 7,530

Liabilities 
Creditors: Amounts falling due within (4,743) (4,688)
one year 

Net Current Assets 4,050 2,842

Net assets/(liabilities) excluding 4,050 2,842
defined Pension scheme asset/liability 

Defined Pension Scheme asset liability 2,112 (4,925)

Total net assets/(liabilities) 6,162 (2,083)

Total funds
Unrestricted Funds 3,971 2,764
Pension Reserve 2,112 (4,925)
Restricted Funds 79 78

Total funds 6,162 (2,083)



Appendix 4 
CultureNL Ltd: Financial Performance to 17 August 2018 

 

 

Financial Performance to 17 August 2018

Income & expenditure 2018/19 2018/19 Commentary

Annual Budget
Projected 
Outturn Variance                                                                                    

£m £m £m
NLC Management Fee (Including C.I.C 
Business units contribution)

12.430 12.430 0.000

Income generation 3.985 3.914 (0.071) Principally due to an under recovery in Community Facilities. This w ill be investogated as 
part of the mid year budget review . 

Trading Activities (Catering, C.I.C Business 
Units)

1.889 1.902 0.013

Oth  t di  ti iti 0 000 0Investments 0.016 0.016 0.000

Total Incoming Resources 18.320 18.262 -0.058

Expenditure on:
Employee Costs 11.363 11.342 (0.021) An underspend in forecast on strain on funds and redundancy costs (support services) 

of £95k; an under spend in both Museums and Libraries of £32k due to vacancies; partly 
offset by an overspend in Community Facilities of £80k as a result of a delay in the 
implementation of the new  operating model and an over spend in Creative Services of 
£20k.

Property Costs 3.037 2.977 (0.060) Principally due to a forecasted reduction in Janitors Overtime of £24k and curtailment of 
non-essential expenditure of £40k, to mitigate the overspend in employee costs in 
Community Facilities noted above.

Supplies & Services 3.157 3.144 (0.013)

Transport & Plant 0.179 0.190 0.011

Admin Costs 0.436 0.440 0.004

Payments to Other Bodies 0.044 0.045 0.001

Other Costs 0.104 0.104 0.000

Total Resources expended 18.320 18.242 (0.078)

Net income/(expenditure) 0.000 0.020 0.020


